

NO. APL-2019-00166

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

PROTECT THE ADIRONDACKS! INC.,

Respondent-Appellant,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION AND ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY,

Appellants-Respondents,

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EMPIRE STATE FOREST
PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, INC.

Dennis J. Phillips, Esq.
Eric C. Schwenker, Esq.
McPhillips, Fitzgerald & Cullum LLP
288 Glen Street
P. O. Box 614
Glens Falls, NY 12801
Tel.: (518) 792-1174
Fax: (518) 792-1675

Dated: January 26, 2021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Supreme Court, Albany County Index No. 2137-13
Third Department No. 527256

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. BACKGROUND	1
II. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND	8
A. Dr. Terrie Timber	8
B. Barbara McMartin Timber	9
C. William F. Fox Timber	10
D. Hoschschild Timber	12
E. Winslow Homer Timber	13
F. Timber Conclusion	13
III. DEC TRIAL TESTIMONY	
Robert Ripp Testimony on Timber	14
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
DR. TERRIE'S TESTIMONY AND WRITINGS PROVE THAT 1895 TIMBER FITS WITHIN A COMMERCIAL MEANING BUT DOES NOT PROVE THAT ALL TREES ARE TIMBER.	17
POINT II	
THE DELEGATES TO THE 1894 CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION KNEW THE MEANING OF TIMBER	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 500.13(C)(1)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Nash v. Drisco</i> , 51 Me. 417, 1864	1,29
<i>Bearce v. Dudley</i> , 88 Me. 410, 1896	1
<i>Balderson v. Seeley</i> , 160 Mich. 186., 1910.	1
<i>Association for Protection of Adirondacks v. MacDonald</i> , 228 A.D. 73, 81-82, 234, 237-238 (3d Dep't 1930).	passim
<i>Morgan v. King</i> , 35 N.Y. 454, 457-459.	7,8
<i>Adirondack League Club Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 92 N. Y. 2D 591, 601	8
 New York Constitution	
Constitution art. XIV, § 1.	passim
 Laws	
L. 1850, ch. 264	7
L. 1851, ch. 207	7
L. 1892, ch. 437	7
L. 1892, ch. 707	26
L. 1893, ch. 332	26
L. 1893, ch. 363	7
L. 1894, ch. 317	26
 Executive Law	
§ 802	4
§ 806	4
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
<i>Constitutional Conventions</i>	
Revised Record, vol.4, 1894 N.Y. Constitutional Convention	passim

Books

"Webster's International Dictionary" of the English Language, 1864, 1879, 1884, 1892. 24

"The Forest Preserve of New York State in the Adirondack And Catskill Mountains: A Short History". 3

"Forest Fish & Game Commission" Sixth Annual Report for 1900 With Illustrations (Quarto Edition) 1901. 10

"Forever Wild Environmental Aesthetics and the Adirondack Forest Preserve" by Philip G. Terrie passim

"A History of the Lumber Industry in the State of New York" by William F. Fox 10

"A History of the Adirondacks (2 vols, New York: Century, 1921) by Alfred Lee Donaldson. 10

"Lumberjacks and Rivermen in the Central Adirondacks, 1850-1890" by Harold K. Hochschild. passim

"Contested Terrain" Second Edition "A New History Of Nature and People in the Adirondacks by Philip G. Terrie passim

"The Great Forest of the Adirondacks" North Country Books, 1994 9,10,21

Periodicals, Publications, Websites and Miscellaneous

Department of Environmental Conservation
 "Stumpage Price Report". 2,16

<https://www.dec.ny.gov/lands/5259.html> 2

<https://www.dec.ny.gov/lands/4960.html> 3

Supreme Court. 6

"Report and Testimony of the Special Committee appointed to Investigate the Depredations of Timber in the Forest Preserve, 1895," assembly document #67 27,28
